

No. 07-1239

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DONALD C. WINTER, SECRETARY OF THE NAVY *ET AL.*,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, INC. *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE ECOLOGICAL SOCIETY OF  
AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT  
OF RESPONDENTS**

---

MICHAEL BHARGAVA  
*Winston & Strawn LLP*  
*1700 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 282-5000*

PETER E. PERKOWSKI  
*Counsel of Record*  
*333 S. Grand Avenue*  
*38th Floor*  
*Los Angeles, Ca 90071*  
*(213) 615-1700*

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. The Scientific Evidence Shows, To A Near Certainty, That MFA Sonar Will Harm Marine Mammals. ....	5
A. Cetaceans Are Harmed By Mid- Frequency Active Sonar. ....	6
B. The Navy Has Mischaracterized The Science And Ignored The Findings Of Its Own Environmental Assessment. ....	11
C. The Alleged 40-Year Absence Of Evidence Does Not Indicate That Sonar Use Is Safe For Marine Mammals. ....	15
II. The Navy’s “Species-Level Harm” Standard Is Both Legally And Scientifically Inaccurate. ....	17
A. Under NEPA, Irreparable Harm Is Environmental Injury Resulting From Uninformed Agency Action. ....	17
B. Irreparable Harm To Plaintiffs Does Not Require Injury To The “Species As A Whole.” .....	19

C.	The Scientific Evidence Shows That Use of MFA Sonar Will Result in Species-Level Harm. ....	21
III.	Restriction Of The Court’s Equitable Powers Would Have Adverse Policy Implications And Has No Support In The Law.....	24
A.	NEPA, and Courts’ Rigorous Enforcement of Its Requirements, Advances Goals of Environmental Protection.....	24
B.	Restricting the Power to Enjoin NEPA Violations Would Have Adverse Policy Implications.....	26
C.	Decades of NEPA Jurisprudence Support the Full Extent of District Courts’ Exercise of Equitable Powers. ....	30
	CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated in part on other grounds sub nom. W. Oil &amp; Gas Ass'n v. Alaska</i> , 439 U.S. 922 (1978) .....	32
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987) .....	4, 19, 30
<i>Andrus v. Sierra Club</i> , 442 U.S. 347 (1979) .....	25, 27
<i>Anglers of the Au Sable v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 402 F. Supp. 2d 826 (E.D. Mich. 2005) .....	21
<i>California v. Bergland</i> , 483 F. Supp. 465 (E.D. Cal. 1980) <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part by California v. Block</i> , 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	28, 29
<i>Calvert Cliffs' Coordinating Comm., Inc. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Comm'n</i> , 449 F.2d 1109 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	26, 27
<i>City of New York v. United States</i> , 337 F. Supp. 150 (E.D.N.Y. 1972) .....	29
<i>City of Romulus v. County of Wayne</i> , 392 F. Supp. 578 (E.D. Mich. 1975), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 634 F.2d 347 (6th Cir. 1980) .....	30

<i>Conservation Soc’y of S. Vermont v. Sec’y of Transp., 508 F.2d 927 (2d Cir. 1974), vacated on other grounds, 423 U.S. 809 (1975).....</i>	33
<i>Davison v. Dep’t of Def., 560 F. Supp. 1019 (S.D. Ohio 1982).....</i>	29, 30, 33
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. Marsh, 651 F.2d 983 (5th Cir. Unit A 1981).....</i>	30, 32
<i>Envtl. Def. Fund v. TVA, 468 F.2d 1164 (6th Cir. 1972).....</i>	26, 28
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton, 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003).....</i>	21
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles, 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....</i>	31
<i>Jones v. District of Columbia Redev. Land Agency, 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....</i>	27
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club, 427 U.S. 390 (1976).....</i>	25, 26
<i>Marsh v. Oregon Natural Res. Council, 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....</i>	4, 17, 27
<i>Minn. Pub. Int. Res. Group v. Butz, 498 F.2d 1314 (8th Cir. 1974).....</i>	28
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy, 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005).....</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Morton, 458 F.2d 827 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....</i>	26

<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Winter</i> , 2007 WL 2481037 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 7, 2007) .....	17
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. Winter</i> , 530 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (C.D. Cal. 2008).....	4
<i>North Slope Borough v. Andrus</i> , 486 F. Supp. 326 (D.D.C. 1979) .....	18
<i>Northern Cheyenne Tribe v. Norton</i> , 503 F.3d 836 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	30, 32, 33
<i>Ocean Mammal Inst. v. Gates</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 960 (D. Haw. 2008) .....	9
<i>Potomac Alliance v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 682 F.2d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>S.C. Dep’t. of Wildlife &amp; Marine Res. v. Marsh</i> , 866 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	31, 32
<i>Sierra Club v. Marsh</i> , 872 F.2d 497 (1st Cir. 1989) (Breyer, J.) .....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. Martin</i> , 933 F. Supp. 1559 (N.D. Ga. 1996), <i>rev’d on other grounds</i> , 110 F.3d 1551 (11th Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 2d 1109 (D. Or. 2002) .....	33
<i>Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 435 U.S. 519 (1978) .....	5, 24

*Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo*,  
456 U.S. 305 (1982) ..... 30, 31

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

16 U.S.C. § 1362(18)(B)(ii)..... 11, 23  
42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 24  
42 U.S.C. § 4331..... 24  
42 U.S.C. § 4332..... 25  
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(a) ..... 25  
40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b) ..... 27  
40 C.F.R. § 1500.2(f) ..... 25  
40 C.F.R. § 1501.2..... 27  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.2(f) ..... 32  
40 C.F.R. § 1502.5..... 27  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(a) ..... 32  
40 C.F.R. § 1506.1(c)..... 32

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John S. Applegate,  
*National Security and Environmental  
Protection: The Half-Full Glass*,  
26 Ecology L.Q. 350 (1999)..... 28

Lars Bejder <i>et al.</i> , <i>Decline in Relative Abundance of Bottlenose Dolphins Exposed to Long-Term Disturbance</i> , 20(6) Conservation Biology 1791 (2006).....	20
James V. Carretta <i>et al.</i> , <i>U.S. Pacific Marine Mammal Stock Assessments: 2006</i> (2007) .....	12
115 Cong. Rec. 40,416.....	25
A. Frantzis, <i>Does Acoustic Testing Strand Whales?</i> , 392 Nature 29 (Mar. 5, 1998).....	6
Leslye A. Herrmann, <i>Injunctions for NEPA Violations: Balancing the Equities</i> , 59 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1263 (1992).....	18, 27
Simone Libralato <i>et al.</i> , <i>A Method for Identifying Keystone Species in Food Web Models</i> , 195 Ecological Modeling 152 (2006).....	20
E.C.M. Parsons <i>et al.</i> , <i>Navy Sonar and Cetaceans</i> , 56 Marine Pollution Bull. 1248 (2008) .....	6, 7, 8
Mary E. Power <i>et al.</i> , <i>Challenges in the Quest for Keystones</i> , 46(8) Bioscience 609 (Sept. 1996) .....	20
<i>Program Environmental Impact Statements: Review and Remedies</i> , 75 Mich. L. Rev. 107 (1976).....	29



William H. Rodgers, Jr., <i>Environmental Law</i> § 7.7 (1977).....	18
S. Rep. No. 91-296 (1969) .....	25
Small Takes of Marine Mammal Incidental to Specific Activities, 71 Fed. Reg. 38,710 (July 7, 2006).....	10, 23
Taking and Importing Marine Mammals, 66 Fed. Reg. 15,375 (Mar. 19, 2001) (to be codified at 50 C.F.R. 216).....	14
Taking and Importing Marine Mammals, 72 Fed. Reg. 37,404 (July 9, 2007) (to be codified at 50 C.F.R. 216).....	23
Peter L. Tyack <i>et al.</i> , <i>Extreme Diving of Beaked Whales</i> , 209 J. Experimental Biology 4238 (2006).....	8
<i>Whales, Whaling, and Ocean Ecosystems</i> (James A. Estes <i>et al.</i> eds., 2007).....	20
11A Charles Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice &amp; Procedure</i> § 2948.1 (2d ed. 1995) .....	18
Walter M. X. Zimmer & Peter L. Tyack, <i>Repetitive Shallow Dives Pose Decompression Risk in Deep-Diving Beaked Whales</i> , 23(4) Marine Mammal Sci. 888 (2007).....	8
